Tetcott & South Tetcott Hunts Pony Club



OPEN COMBINED TRAINING & MINI CHAMPIONSHIPS QUALIFIER



SATURDAY 22ND March 2025

Tall Trees Equestrian Centre, Davidstow, Camelford, PL32 9XR

Entries open 14th February 2025 - Entries Close: 16th March 2025 Event Contacts: Organiser: Mary Barriball – <u>treasurer.tetcottsouthtetcotts@pcuk.org</u> 07967075978 Pony Club Secretary: Gabbie McHenry – <u>tetcottsouthtetcotts@pcuk.org</u> Pony Club DC: Georgina Brown – <u>dc.tetcottsouthtetcotts@pcuk.org</u>

Combined Training

Choose your class based on the dressage test you wish to ride, then at entry you let us know which height show jumping class you wish to jump. All entries made into the combined training classes are also automatically entered into the show jumping class of the height that they choose. (No more than one entry per jumping height, additional heights can be entered under classes 6-10).

Class 1	Walk Trot - lead rein <i>Riders 10 years a</i>	Pony Club Walk Trot test 2022 and under on the 1 st January 2025	£25
Class 2	Walk Trot	Pony Club Walk Trot test 2022 Open to all	£25
Class 3	Preliminary PC 70	Preliminary PC70 Dressage test 2022 <i>Open to all</i>	£25
Class 4	Grassroots	Grassroots Dressage Test 2018 Open to all	£25

Show Jumping

Classes 5-9 are Mini Championship Qualifiers. All entries in Classes 1-4 are automatically entered into the height that they have chosen. Please enter the following classes for additional heights.

Class 5	40cm Lead Rein	Mini Championship Qualifier (PC Members only)	£15
	Rider aged 10 years	and under on the 1 st January 2025	
Class 6	40cm Assisted	Mini Championship Qualifier (PC Members only)	£15
	Rider aged 12 years and under on the 1 st January 2025		
		n the ring, but not touching the pony	
Class 7	40cm Unassisted	Mini Championship Qualifier (PC Members only)	£15
Class 8	50cm Unassisted	Mini Championship Qualifier (PC Members only)	£15
Class 9	60cm Unassisted	Mini Championship Qualifier (PC Members only)	£15
Class 10	70cm	Open to All	£15

 Rosettes for all classes individually to 6th Place. Teams to 3rd place in classes 5 to 9.

- 3 or 4 members per team, top 3 scores count. Team managers must email <u>treasurer.tetcottsouthtetcotts@pcuk.org</u> by midnight 16th March 2025 or teams will be made up, where possible.
- Times will be available on Pony Club Results by the 19th March 2025.

Late entries will be accommodated where possible but will be charged at £30 per entry into classes 1-4 and £20 per entry into classes 5-10. Tetcott and South Tetcott members are entitled to a 10% reduction in entry fees.

Entries to be made on Entrymaster:

https://tetcottpc.entrymaster.online/index.php?id=85&event=135&details=1 Please note that there will be a £1.20 surcharge per transaction.

All dressage tests may be called.

This event will be run under:

The Pony Club Dressage rulebook 2025, a copy of which can be found here:

https://resources.pcuk.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/2025-Rulebook-Dressage-231224.pdf

and The Pony Club Show jumping rulebook 2025, a copy of which can be found here:

https://resources.pcuk.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/2025-Rulebook-Show-Jumping-221224.pdf

We will be enforcing the new rule for spurs, hats must be tagged and body protectors will be checked.

There will be a catering wagon on site serving hot drinks and food.

RULES AND CONDITIONS OF ENTRY

- 1. All persons entering the site shall be bound by these Rules and Conditions of Entry.
- 2. The judges decision is final.
- 3. The Organisers reserve the right to alter any part of the schedule or to refuse entries without stating the reasons.
- 4. In the event of cancellation, entry fees will be returned, less an administration fee of £2 per competitor, to offset costs.
- 5. Please read all rules as above on The Pony Club website a copy of the rulebook will be held by the secretary on the day of the competition.
- 6. Any objection should be made, to the secretary, in the 30 minute window of the results being published and the results being finalised. Any objections after this time will not be considered.
- 7. Withdrawals £2 admin fee will be deducted from any refunds made before the closing date. No refunds will be made after the closing date unless a medical or veterinary certificate is provided within 1 week of the event. (Subject to notification of withdrawal prior to the event, and less £2 admin fee).
- 8. Securely fastened hard hats must be worn at all times by everyone when mounted. Hats should be tagged and must conform to Pony Club Rules 2025. All hats to be checked in warm up area prior to entering the arena. Hat silks/hats must be dark blue, black or dark brown only.
- 9. Body protectors (if worn) must comply with the new 2024 rule BETA 2018 Level 3 standard (blue and black label).
- 10. No horse or pony may be ridden in more than 2 classes.
- 11. Horses and ponies must be over 4 years old on the day of the competition.
- 12. No galloping anywhere on the site. Riders must only walk their horses / ponies in the car park.
- 13. No lungeing anywhere on the site.
- 14. Dogs must be on a lead AT ALL TIMES.
- 15. Legal Liability: save for the death or personal injury caused by the negligence of the organisers, or anyone for whom they are in law responsible, neither the organisers of this event or The Pony Club nor any agent, employee or representative of these bodies, nor the landlord or his tenant, accepts any liability for any accident, loss, damage, injury or illness to horses, owners, riders, spectators, land, cars, their contents and accessories, or any other person or property whatsoever. Entries are only accepted on this basis.
- 16. Health and Safety: Organisers of this event have taken reasonable precautions to ensure the health and safety of everyone present. For these measures to be effective, everyone must take all reasonable precautions to avoid and prevent accidents occurring and must obey the instructions of the organisers and all the officials and stewards.
- 17. Privacy Notice: Please note that we will be publishing the competitors' times and results on the 'Pony Club Results' website. This will include competitors' name, horse name, branch and full results. If you wish your details to be excluded from this please make a note of this on your entry form.
- 18. There will be a photographer on site. By entering this event, competitors and their parents / guardians have given permission for their photo to be taken and uploaded online for viewing.
- 19. For the lead rein class, appropriate footwear must be worn and we recommend hats are worn by the leader. Lead reins must be attached to the noseband.

PLEASE PLACE ALL LITTER IN THE BINS PROVIDED

PLEASE PICK UP ALL DROPPINGS AND HAY FROM THE CAR PARK

NO HORSES / PONIES ARE TO BE LEFT TIED UP OUTSIDE A LORRY OR TRAILER WITHOUT SUPERVISION.